
MEETING

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell BEM
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Daniel Thomas

Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Substitute Members
Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor David Longstaff Councillor John Marshall Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM, 
Friday 23 June. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira 020 83592761 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 83592761 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the meetings held on 20th March 2017 and 3rd May 
2017 

5 - 14

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Member's Item - Electoral Registration for General Election 2017 - 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

15 - 18

7.  Acting Returning Officer's (ARO's) Preliminary Report on the  
General  Election held on 8 June 2017 

19 - 26

8.  Hendon Town Hall Committee and Meeting Room Utilisation 27 - 32

9.  Nomination of Local Authority Representatives on School 
Governing Bodies 

33 - 42

10.  Corporate Health and Safety Policy To Follow

11.  Barnet Council's Annual Health and Safety Report To Follow

12.  Creation of Director  of Public Health Post - Adults, Communities & 
Health Department 

To Follow

13.  Approval of premises for Weddings To Follow

14.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 83592761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the General Functions Committee

20 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

Ammar 
Naqvi

7 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
a co-opted Governor at Barnfield School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Mrs Kate Salinger addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
agenda item 7 Annual Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

There were none.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



7.   ANNUAL INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

The Chief Executive (Returning Officer) presented the report on behalf of the Chief 
Executive (Returning Officer) which sought the committees approval on the 
arrangements being proposed by the London Borough of Barnet’s Returning Officer for 
polling districts and polling places (including proposed changes to five current polling 
places) to be used at all relevant future elections and referendums that take place within 
the borough. 

Following discussion, the following motions were seconded, put to the vote and agreed:

a. To refuse the proposed change within Coppetts Ward (CDB and CDD polling 
districts); being a proposal to combine polling districts CDB and CDD (by 
removing the current boundary between them) and place the polling place at St 
John’s Parish Centre, Friern Barnet Road, N11 3EQ

b. To refuse the proposed change within Totteridge Ward (CFA polling district); being 
a proposal to locate the Polling Place for CFA at Totteridge and Millhillians Cricket 
Club for future elections.

c. To agree the remaining proposed changes to polling place arrangements as set 
out in Appendix A, B and C. 

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee:

1. approve the polling place arrangements as proposed by the Returning 
Officer set out in Appendix A, B and C to the committee report subject to the 
following exceptions: 

a. To refuse the proposed change within Coppetts Ward (CDB and CDD 
polling districts); being a proposal to combine polling districts CDB and 
CDD (by removing the current boundary between them) and place the 
[...]
toral Registration report.

9.   CREATION OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR POST, ADULTS & HEALTH JOINT 
COMMISSIONING UNIT 

The Commissioning Director for Adults and Health introduced the report which sought 
approval to proceed with the creation of an Assistant Director post in the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit. She explained to the Committee that this has arisen following on 
from a formal staff consultation and subsequent restructure of the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit – the restructure affected fewer than 20 staff.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to approve; 

1. The creation of an Assistant Director post in the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Unit, as set out in this report.

2. The advertising of, and recruitment to, the Assistant Director post.

10.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report which asked the Committee to review the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2017/18 and to recommend it for 
approval by Full Council on 4th April 2017.

With regards to the Barnet Living Wage he confirmed that for 2017/18 there no 
employees paid below the Barnet Living wage rate.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED; 

1. That the General Functions Committee agrees the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2017/18 and recommends it for approval by 
Council on 4th April 2017.

11.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT PAY REVIEW 

The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service introduced the report which sought the 
Committee’s approval to formally authorise a review the senior management salary 
structure and reporting lines. He confirmed that consultation with staff had been 

7



undertaken through which included individual meetings with those directly affected. He 
further confirmed that consultation would continue with affected individuals while the 
restructure was implemented.  

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED;

1. That a review of the Senior Management pay Structure is undertaken and a 
report of the results be brought back to a future meeting of this Committee.

12.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES RESTRUCTURE 

The Commissioning Director (Children & Families) introduced the report with sought 
approval the Committee to (i) proceed with the proposed restructure of the Senior 
Management Children & Family Services and (ii) implement the pay and grading of the 
amended positions, in line with the Council’s existing senior management pay scales.

In line with the Committee’s terms of reference the Chairman, duly seconded moved the 
additional recommendation.

That the Committee approve the salary set out in paragraph 6.4 for the new posts 
created in the proposed structure.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was carried

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to; 

1. The deletion of 6 posts from the Council’s establishment, the creation of 3 
posts, re-grading of 2 posts and the realignment of the senior management 
structure as set out in Section 6 of this report.

2. Agree to implement a restructure in accordance with the ‘Proposed Structure’ 
chart at Appendix A of this report together with the relevant recruitment to 
vacant posts.  The list of posts on the establishment at this level will be as set 
out on that chart.   The restructure will have a phased implementation from 1st 
April 2017.  

3. That the Committee approve the salary set out in paragraph 6.4 for the new 
posts created in the proposed structure.

13.   BI-ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing (Commissioning Group) presented the report 
which provided information on Barnet Council’s health and safety performance for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2016. The report detailed information for corporate 
performance as well as for individual Delivery Units. It further detailed the statistical 
information and commentary for the first 6 months of 2016/17, and included:

 Accidents and Incident statistics
 Audit results
 Health and Safety Training undertaken

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing summarised the planned audits and work 
undertaken in the quarter improved with the focus on inspection of construction sites. In 

8



addition to these, 5 audits were undertaken over this period within the Family Services 
and Streetscene Delivery Units as well as in 2 schools.

With regards to training he confirmed that 298 training modules had been completed 
within these 2 quarters, with DSE, fire safety and manual handling modules have the 
biggest uptake.

Having considered the report the Committee resolved to note the report.

14.   APPROVAL OF PREMISES FOR WEDDINGS AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 
REGISTRATIONS: CLAYTON CROWNE HOTEL (PREVIOUSLY CROWNE 
MORAN HOTEL) 142-152 CRICKLEWOOD BROADWAY, CRICKLEWOOD, NW2 
3ED 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Proper Officer for Registration. The 
report sought determination on an application received from The Clayton Crowne Hotel 
to have their approval renewed as a venue for marriages and civil partnership 
registrations in pursuance of Section 46A of the marriage Act 1949 and the Marriages 
and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and in pursuance of 
Section 6 (3A) (a) the Civil Partnership Act 2004. The renewal would be for a further 
period of three years.

Having considered the report the Committee resolved; 

1. That the General Functions Committee approve the application received from 
The Clayton Crowne Hotel to renew approval for the solemnisation of civil 
marriages and civil partnerships for a further period of three years from the 
date of expiry of the most recent approval. 

15.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.
 
Nominations were circulated in respect of 13 schools. The nominations were 
uncontested.

The Committee RESOLVED;

1. That the following representative be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

 
School Governing Body Representative

Childs Hill – NW2 1SL Nicholas Sowemimo
Christ Church CE – EN5 4NS Duncan Macdonald

Livingstone School – EN4 9BU Joanna Bown
Mathilda Marks Kennedy – NW7 3RT Mrs Deborah Cohen

St Pauls Primary School  CE – NW7 1QU Lisa Mazzucoelli
Woodridge  - N12 7HE Keith Hill

9



2. Nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.
 

School Governing Body
Dollis Junior School – NW7 3ED
Holly Trinity School CE – NW2 8GA
Sunnyfields School – NW4 4JH
Woodcroft School – HA8 0QF
Bishop Douglass – N2 0SQ
St Michaels Catholic Grammar – N12 7NJ
Barnfield  School – HA8 0DA

16.   GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed and noted the work programme for March 2017 – June 2017

17.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

10



Decisions of the Special General Functions Committee

3 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Wendy Prentice Councillor Richard Cornelius

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice and Councillor Richard 
Cornelius.

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 

The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service introduced the report which detailed the 
proposed changes to the senior management structure affecting the Commissioning 
Group and Delivery Units.

He clarified that the stru
[...]
ined at paragraph 6.6 including the salaries for 
the posts in the proposed structure.

4. The appointment of the Director of Finance in the new structure (formerly 
Director of Resources) as Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer.

5. That in addition to the proposals set out in section 6.5 of the main report the 
Committee agrees the further proposal to separate the Monitoring Officer role 
from the Director of Assurance role.

7.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

The Chief Executive and (Acting) Returning Officer introduced the report which advised 
the Committee of two ‘emergency’ temporary changes to polling places undertaken in 
preparation for Parliamentary General Election on 8 June 2017. 

The changes were necessitated as result of the ‘snap’ election called by the Prime 
Minister on 18 April 2017. The ‘emergency’ temporary changes to two further polling 
places were as follows:. 

 CFC – Totteridge: St John's Hall has changed ownership. This has 
therefore been moved to Queenswell Infants School, Sweets Way, Friern 
barnet Lane, London N20 0NQ

12



 FIB - East Finchley: East Finchley Library is undergoing refurbishment. 
This has therefore been moved Martin School (Sports Field Building) Plane 
Tree Walk, N2 9JP

The Committee requested that details of the changes are clearly communicated and 
visibly sign posted to ensure members of the public are correctly directed to the polling 
places. 

RESOLVED - That the General Functions Committee note the changes set out in 
Appendix A that have been undertaken by the (Acting) Returning Officer for use in 
the Parliamentary General Election on 8 June 2017.

The meeting finished at 6.25 pm

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides detail on the Member’s Items submitted for the General Functions 
Committee to consider and for instructions to be provided to Officers.

Recommendations 
That the General Functions Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to the 
item submitted by a member of the Committee highlighted at section 1.1.

Community Leadership Committee

8 March 2017
 

Title 
Member’s Item – Electoral Registration for 
General Election 2017 – Councillor Barry 
Rawlings

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Maria Lugangira – Governance
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 2761

15

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Councillor Barry Rawlings has requested that a Member’s Item be considered 
on the following matter:

Electoral Registration for General Election 2017
Councillors from across political parties will be aware of a number of 
complaints from residents who applied online to go on the electoral register by 
the deadline for the General Election 2017, received a confirmation email 
acknowledging receipt of their application but then received no further contact 
from the Council. On failing to receive a polling card some have contacted the 
Council to be informed that they needed to supply verification evidence to 
complete their application – but they received no email or other written 
request to provide any verification evidence.

Some of these residents had their registration resolved through contacting the 
Council and were able to vote, others did not.

A number of these residents applied many weeks before the deadline, and 
despite contacting the Council were not able to resolve their application 
through the verification process.

While the number of residents who contacted councillors and political parties 
about this issue may seem relatively small, any individual deprived of their 
right to vote should be unacceptable to the Council.

Having seen the details of some of the complaints I am concerned that there 
has been a system error in the verification process – whether IT error, human 
process error or both – and that this may mean many more people were 
affected than the small number of cases I have been made aware of.

I request that the General Functions Committee is advised in the first instance 
how many people registered online before the deadline but were not verified.

I also request that this issue is addressed in detail as part of the General 
Election review report that will come to a future meeting of General Functions.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Committee are therefore 
requested to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The options available to the Committee are to;

i. Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the 
Committee on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of 
action, or

16



ii. Take no action

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 None in the context of this report.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 The Council’s Constitution (Meeting Procedure Rules, Section 6) states that a 
Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee may have 
one item only on an agenda that he/she serves.  Members’ items must be 
within the term of reference of the decision making body which will consider 
the item. 

5.5 Risk Management

5.5.1 None in the context of this report.

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 

5.6.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

 
5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 None in the context of this report.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 None in the context of this report.

17



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Email to Governance Service.

18



Summary
This report provides committee with a preliminary report on the planning, implementation 
and delivery of the UK General Election on 8 June 2017 in the three parliamentary 
constituencies within the London Borough of Barnet. A full report on the election review 
findings will follow and is proposed to publish in time for the committee’s meeting on 9 
October 2017.

Recommendations 
1. That the General Functions Committee note and comment upon the 

preliminary findings of the ARO in the report set out in Appendix A. 
2. The General Functions Committee note that a full (more detailed) report will be 

presented at the committee’s meeting on 9 October 2017 – and that such a 
report will form part of an annual process of elections review.

General Functions Committee

28 June 2017 

Title 
Acting Returning Officer’s (ARO’s) 
Preliminary Report on the  General  
Election held on 8 June 2017 

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive and (Acting) Returning Officer

Wards All 

Status Public

Urgent Yes

Key No 

Enclosures                         Appendix A  -  ARO’s Preliminary Report of the Election 
Review on the UK Parliamentary Election on 8 June 2017

Officer Contact Details  John Bailey – Head of Electoral Services
020 8359 3008 - john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk

19

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 So that the General Functions Committee has oversight of the delivery of 

statutory elections within the borough and of the resources (including staff, 
accommodation, equipment and services) made available by the Council to 
the London Borough of Barnet’s (Acting) Returning Officer and Elector
[...]
wing each election in future.
Although this election necessarily paused many of the planned activities to implement the 
complete suite of recommendations made by the Smith Review (and accepted in full by the 
Returning Officer), these will now be rescheduled with progress also being reported to GFC at the 
meeting in October 2017.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report details the current room utilisation at Hendon Town Hall and seeks the 
comments from the Committee. 

Recommendation 
That the Committee note the utilisation of committee and meeting rooms at Hendon 
Town Hall and make comments and/or recommendations as appropriate.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background

1.1 Hendon Town Hall is a key public facing building which is primarily used by 
Members (including the Group Rooms and Members Surgeries), for council 

General Functions Committee

28 June 2017
 

Title Hendon Town Hall Committee and 
Meeting Room Utilisation

Report of Head of Estates 

Wards Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Sean Patten, Facilities Manager, sean.patten@barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 3597 269

27

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:sean.patten@barnet.gov.uk


and committee meetings (evening meetings), licensing sub-committees, 
school admission/exclusion appeals, partnership boards and officer meetings 
(daytime meetings), Registration and Nationality (for registration services, 
weddings and civil partnerships, and citizenship ceremonies) and the Mayor’s 
Office.  Middlesex University also use Committee Rooms 2 and 3 and the 
Council Chamber during the day to hold lectures and other meetings.  There 
are also other occasional uses which are set out in detail in section 1.9.2 
below.

1.2 Following the relocation of Registration and Nationality from Burnt Oak to 
Hendon Town Hall in February 2017 it is timely to review room utilisation at 
the Town Hall to ensure that all stakeholders understand e
[...]
tion, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by the Equality Act 2010

 advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups 
 foster good relations between people from different groups 

5.6.2 The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into 
day business and keep them under review in decision making, the design of 
policies and the delivery of services.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 Subject to the views of the Committee discussions take with the various 
stakeholders to ensure that all parties are clear how meeting rooms are 
managed at Hendon Town Hall.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 Not applicable in the context of this report.

31



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

32



Summary
The Committee is asked to nominate representatives in respect of local authority governor 
vacancies on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A.

Recommendation
1. That the General Functions Committee nominates representatives in respect 

of local authority governor vacancies on the school governing bodies listed in 
Appendix A.

General Functions Committee

28 June 2017
 

Title Nomination of Local Authority Representatives 
on School Governing Bodies

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A - List of LA Vacancies on School Governing 
Bodies 

Officer Contact Details 
Maria Lugangira, Governance 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2761

33

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to recommend appointments to vacancies 
in respect of local authority governors on school governing bodies. This 
assists each school’s governing body to be fully constituted and exercise its 
duties in an efficient and effective manner. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 All state maintained primary, secondary and special schools are accountable 
to their governing
[...]
l Democrat Governor Support
Ms Lynn Holman-Fox
Expired 17 February 2017 Vacancy

SUNNYFIELDS SCHOOL – NW4 4JH
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Mr Alan Maund (C)
Resigned October 2016

Vacancy

40



APPENDIX A

Page 5 of 5

WOODCROFT SCHOOL – HA8 0QF
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support
Cllr Claire Farrier (L)
Resigned 7 March 2016 Vacancy*

*The Governing Body is seeking a candidate with an Education background, who is able to meet the requirements of the role of school 
governor regarding regular visits and monitoring.

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 20th March 2017 and 3rd May 2017
	Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd May 2017

	6 Member's Item - Electoral Registration for General Election 2017 - Councillor Barry Rawlings
	7 Acting Returning Officer's (ARO's) Preliminary Report on the  General  Election held on 8 June 2017
	Appendix A  -  ARO’s Preliminary Report of the Election Review on the UK Parliamentary Election on 8 June 2017

	8 Hendon Town Hall Committee and Meeting Room Utilisation
	9 Nomination of Local Authority Representatives on School Governing Bodies
	Appendix A - Vacancies on School Governing Bodies  - GFC 28 06 17




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the General Functions Committee

28 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 20TH MARCH 2017 AND 3RD MAY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 March 2017 and 3 May 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBER'S ITEM – ELECTORAL REGISTRATION FOR GENERAL ELECTION 
2017 – COUNCILLOR BARRY RAWLINGS 

Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced his Member’s item which related to the electoral 
registration for the General Election 2017 and the issues experienced by residents who 
applied on before the deadline but were not verified.

The Acting Returning Officer explained to the Committee a further detailed report on the 
delivery of the UK Parliamentary Elections would be brought back to the next meeting of 
the Committee on 9 October 2017.



2

In view of the above and the report at agenda item 7 (Acting Returning Officer’s (ARO’s) 
Preliminary Report on the General Election held on 8 June 2017), Councillor Rawlings 
considered his item dealt with and no further action was required. 

7.   ACTING RETURNING OFFICER'S (ARO'S) PRELIMINARY REPORT ON THE 
GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON 8 JUNE 2017 

The Acting Returning Officer introduced his report outlining the planning, implementation 
and delivery of the UK General Election on 8 June 2017 in the three parliamentary 
constituencies within the London Borough of Barnet.
 
Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the preliminary findings of the Acting Returning Officer in the report 
set out in Appendix A be noted. 

2. The a full (more detailed) report be presented to the committee on 9 October 
2017 and that such a report will form part of an annual process of elections 
review.

8.   HENDON TOWN HALL COMMITTEE AND MEETING ROOM UTILISATION 

The Head of Estates LBB introduced the report which sets out the current use of 
committee and meeting rooms at Hendon Town Hall 

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED: 

That the report on the utilisation of committee and meeting rooms at Hendon Town 
Hall be implemented.

9.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance.  The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the 13 school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the following representatives be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

School Governing Body Representative
Bell Lane – NW4 2AS Mr John Hickman
Cromer Road – WN5 5HT Mr Tony Vourou
Holly Park – N11 3HG Cllr Reema Patel
Monkfrith – N14 5NG Cllr Kathy Levine
Friern Banet – N11 3LS Cllr Ann Hutton
Sacred Heart – N20 9JU Ms Clare Hegarty



3

2. That nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.
 
School Governing Body
Barnfield School – HA8 0DA
Bishop Douglass – N2 0SQ
Dollis Junior – NW7 3ED
St James Catholic – NW9 5PE
Sunnyfield – NW4 4JH
Woodcroft School – HA8 0QF

10.   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing (Commissioning Group) presented the report 
which sets out the proposed amendments to Part C of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy and the arrangements for the management of the risk of legionella. 

In summary, he explained that the amendments took into account changes to the Health 
and Safety Executive’s guidance on Legionella control (L8), changes to the council’s 
senior management structure and modes of service delivery

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the revisions to Part C Section 31; Prevention and Control of Legionella 
be noted.

2. That the Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing be instructed to publicise the 
revised arrangement in accordance with paragraph 1.6 of the report.

11.   BARNET COUNCIL'S ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing (Commissioning Group) presented the report 
which provided information on the Council’s health and safety performance for the period 
2016/17 and the priorities for the period 2017/18; to ensure continued improvement in 
performance.

He explained that the information contained within the report was based on performance 
information and data obtained from the council’s accident/incident reporting system, 
together with independent audit results, corporate training records and ill health data.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the report listing the priorities for the period 2017/18 as outlined in Section 3 
of the Annual Health and Safety Report (Appendix 1) be approved.



4

12.   CREATION OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH POST – ADULTS, 
COMMUNITIES & HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

The Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health sought the Committee 
approval for the creation of one new post – Director of Public Health.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. That the creation of a 0.6 FTE Director of Public Health post in the Adults, 
Communities and Health Department, as set out in the report be approved.

2. That Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health be authorised to 
take all necessary steps to appoint to the post.

13.   APPROVAL OF PREMISES FOR WEDDINGS 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Proper Officer for Registration. The 
report sought determination on an application received from 2 premises:

1. Ariana Banqueting Hall, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, 
London, N11 1GN; and 

2. Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE. 

The applicants sought to have their approval renewed as a venue for marriages and civil 
partnership registrations in pursuance of Section 46A of the Marriage Act 1949 and the 
Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and in 
pursuance of Section 6 (3A) (a) the Civil Partnership Act 2004. The renewal would be for 
a further period of three years.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. That the application received from The Ariana Banqueting Hall to renew 
approval for the solemnisation of marriages and civil partnerships for a 
further period of three years from the date of expiry of the most recent 
approval be approved.
 

2. That the application received from The Avenue House to renew approval for 
the solemnisation of marriages and civil partnerships for a further period of 
three years from the date of expiry of the most recent approval be approved.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm


